
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003)  

 
 

Monday, 12th November, 2012 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 2 November 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Legal and Property Services on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brandon, I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, 
M Hofman, M Meerabux, M Mills, D Scudder, L Scudder and D Walford 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 To approve for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2012.  

 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  

 
 Since the last Licensing Act 2003 Committee the following Licensing Sub 

Committee hearings have taken place: 
 

• Hot Stuff Review (13 July 2012) Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Hastrick 
and Meerabux 
 

• Watford Town Kebab Temporary Event Notice (17 July 2012) 
Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Meerabux and L Scudder 
 

• Colombia Press Gaming Machine Application (20 July 2012) Councillors 
Derbyshire (Chair), Brandon and I Brown 
 

• Vue Cinema (3 August 2012) Councillors Jeffree (Chair), Brandon and 
Hastrick 
 

• Moon Under Water Gaming Machine Application (15 August 2012) 
Councillors J Brown (Chair), I Brown and Meerabux 
 

• Area Review (8 October 2012) Councillors J Brown (Chair), Crout and 
Meerabux 
 

• Whippendale Food and Wine (6 November 2012) Councillors I Brown, J 
Brown and Meerabux 

 
The minutes of these hearings to be submitted for signature.  Licensing Sub-
Committee minutes are available to view on the Council’s website: 
 http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133  
 



 

 

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 1 - 50) 

 
 Report of the Head of Environmental Services 

 
This report asks the Committee to recommend the Gambling Act 2005 Statement 
of Principles to Council and to recommend that Council resolves under Section 
166 of the Gambling Act 2005 that from 5 December 2012 it will not issue any 
casino premises licences.  
 



      
 

 

 
PART A  

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 12 November 2012  

Report of: Head of Environmental Services 

Title: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Council is the local licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005 and is 
required to review, consult upon and publish a triennial policy document.  Only very 
minor amendments are suggested to the proposed document which will take effect 
from January 2013.   
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee recommends to the Council the adoption of the 

Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 set out at the appendix. 
 

2.2 The Licensing Committee recommends that Council resolves under section 166 of 
the Gambling Act 2005 that from 5 December 2012 it will not issue any casino 
premises licences as it believes a casino would detract from its aspiration to create a 
safe, prosperous and family-friendly town centre.    
 

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429, email jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.   
 
Report approved by:  Alan Gough, Head of Environmental Services  
 
 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 Background 

Under the Gambling Act 2005 the Council is responsible for preparing a statement of 
principles setting out how it exercises its various responsibilities in terms of issuing 
premises licences, liaising with the Gambling Commission (a national co-regulator), 
carrying out its enforcement functions and issuing permits for small-scale gambling such 
as machines in alcohol-licensed premises and registering small society lotteries. 

3.2 In preparing the statement the licensing authority must have regard to the three licensing 
objectives of the Gambling Act, and the principles that are set out in paragraphs 2.6 and 
2.7 of the draft document.  
  

3.3 The changes to the draft statement of principles are summarised below, apart from where 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



      
 

 

references to the Commission’s current Guidance have been updated: 

(a) updating information about the Borough (paras 4.5 – 4.7) 
 

(b) reinforcing the view that moral objections or those based on unmet demand are not 
valid reasons for objecting to licences (para 6.5) 
 

(c) that we will conduct reactive and not proactive inspections (para 8.5).  This is based 
on the very low level of complaints received (less than two a year) and the generally 
high level of compliance observed 
[...]
 affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the 
Gambling Act 2005 and the following will be consulted: 

(a) Clubs with club premises certificates under the Licensing Act 2003 
(b) Hertfordshire Constabulary 

Page 2



      
 

 

(c) Hertfordshire County Council (Trading Standards) 
(d) Residents of the Borough 
(e) The Gambling Commission 
(f) Watford and West Herts Chamber of Commerce 
(g) Watford Council for Voluntary Services 

 
3.6 The draft statement of principles was placed on the Council’s website after the Licensing 

Committee approved it on 16 July 2012 and consultees advised of its location.  In line with 
recommendations from the Cabinet Office, the consultation period ran for twelve weeks 
until 2 October 2012.    

3.7 No comments have been received in response to the consultation.   This is not perhaps 
surprising given the technical nature of the document, the relatively low number of 
gambling premises in the Borough, and the low impact that gambling activities have within 
Watford.  The Committee is asked to recommend to Council as the licensing authority they 
adopt the revised policy.   

 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Financial 

4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that there are no financial implications arising 
from this report. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.2.1 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services comments that there are no legal issues 
arising from this report. 
 

4.3 Equalities 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been conducted.    
 

4.4 Potential Risks 
 

 Potential Risk Likelihood Impact  Overall score 

 Council unable to fulfil statutory 
functions through failure to properly 
consult 

1 2 2 

Challenge to policy by way of judicial 
review 

Less than 
1 

2 2 

Those risks scoring 9 or above are 
considered significant and will need 
specific attention in project 
management. They will also be 
added to the service’s Risk Register. 

   

 
 

Risks are to be scored 1 - 4 for both Likelihood and Impact 
 Likelihood  1=unlikely  2=possible  3= highly likely  4= virtually certain 
 Impact 1= very little 2=not very serious  3= serious 4= catastrophic 
 So overall maximum score is 16 

 

 

Page 3



      
 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Gambling Act 2005 statement of principles 2013 – 2016 

 

Background Papers 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish to 
inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on the front 
page of the report: 
 

• Gambling Act 2005 

• Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authorities Policy Statement) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2005  

• Guidance for Local Authorities (Gambling Commission, June 2012) 

• Local Government Association template Statement of Principles (June 2012) 
 

File Reference 

Gambling Act 2005 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

 

 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

 

JANUARY 2013 

 

 

 
Comments are invited on this document to: 
 
Licensing 
Watford Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Watford 
Hertfordshire 
WD17 3EX 
 

Tel: 01923 278503 

Fax:   01923 230765 
Email: licensing@watford.gov.uk 

Page 5



 

 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

(Published 5 December 2012) 
 
1. Preface 

 
1.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005, a new regime for regulating gambling and 

betting was introduced throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 
2007.  Apart from the National Lottery and spread betting, gambling and 
betting will be regulated by the Gambling Commission, whose duties include 
licensing the operators and individuals involved in providing gambling and 
betting facilities.   

 
1.2 Watford Borough Council, along with other local licensing authorities, has a 

duty under the Act to license premises where gambling takes place, and to 
license certain other activities (such as registering small society lotteries).  
This document sets out how we intend to approach this task.  
[...]
pplications and 

who are entitled to make representations to the Council if they are relevant to 
the licensing objectives. 

 
  Section 157 of the Act defines those authorities as: 

 

• the Gambling Commission 
 

• the Police 
 

• the Fire Service 
 

• a competent body to advise the authority about the protection of children 
from harm 

 

• the local planning authority 
 

• Environmental Health 
 

• HM Revenue and Customs 
 

• A licensing authority in whose area the premises is situated (that is, the 
Council itself and also any adjoining Council where premises straddle 
the boundaries between the two).   

 
5.2 Any concerns expressed by a responsible authority in relation to their own 

functions cannot be taken into account unless they are relevant to the 
application itself and the licensing objectives. In this regard the Council will 
not generally take into account representations which are deemed to be 
irrelevant, such as: 

 

•  there are too many gambling premises in the locality (because need for 
gambling facilities cannot be taken into account) 

 

•  the premises are likely to be a fire risk (because public safety is not a 
licensing objective) 

 

• the location of the premises is likely to lead to traffic congestion 
(because this does not relate to the licensing objectives) 

 

• the premises will cause crowds to congregate in one area causing noise 
and nuisance (because other powers are generally available to deal with 
these issues.  It should be noted that, unlike the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Gambling Act does not include as a specific licensing objective the 
prevention of public nuisance.  Any nuisance associated with gambling 
premises should be tackled under other relevant laws).  

 
 Each representation will, however, be considered on its own individual merits. 

 
 
 
5.3 Child protection 

Page 16



 

 

 
 The licensing authority is required by regulations to state the principles it will 

apply in exercising its powe
[...]

statement of principles by removing the default conditions.  

 
10.3 As regards the protection of vulnerable persons, this licensing authority will 

consider measures such as the use of self-barring schemes, provision of 
information leaflets or helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

11. Licensed Family Entertainment Centres 
 
11.1 This licensing authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect 

children and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling 
and will expect the applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient 
measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult 
only gaming machine areas.  Appropriate licence conditions may cover issues 
such as: 

 

• proof of age schemes 
 

• CCTV 
 

• door supervisors 
 

• supervision of entrances and/or machine areas 
 

• physical separation of areas 
 

• location of entry 
 

• notices / signage 
 

• specific opening hours 
 

• staff training  
 
 This list is not exhaustive. 
 
11.2 Measures such as the use of self-barring schemes, provision of information 

leaflets or helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare will be 
considered in order to protect children and vulnerable persons. 

 
11.3 The licensing will expect applicants to be able to comply with any mandatory 

conditions imposed on their premises licence through regulations made by 
the Secretary of State.  The licensing authority will expect applicants to be 
able to comply with any default conditions similarly imposed.  Applicants 
seeking to remove or amend default conditions must demonstrate that there 
will be little or no risk to the licensing objectives or the licensing authority’s 
statement of principles by removing the default conditions. 

Page 29



 

 

12. Casinos 
 
12.1 The licensing authority has resolved under section 166 of the Gambling Act 

2005 that from 5 December 2012 it will not issue any casino premises 
licences as it believes a casino would detract from its aspiration to create a 
safe, prosperous and family-friendly town centre.   . 

                                            .   
  
 

Page 30



 

 

13. Bingo premises 
 
13.1 Bingo is a class of equal chance gaming and will be permitted in alcohol 

licensed premises and in clubs provided it remains below a certain threshold, 
otherwise it will be subject to a bingo operating licence which will have to be 
obtained from the Gambling Commission. 

 
13.2 The holder of a bingo operating licence will be able to provide any type of 

bingo game including cash and prize bingo.  
 
13.3 Commercial bingo halls will require a bingo premises licence from the 

licensing authority. 
 
13.4 Amusement arcades providing prize bingo will require a prize gaming permit 

from the Council. 
 
13.5 In each of the above cases it is important that where children are allowed to 

enter premises licensed for bingo, in whatever form, they are not allowed to 
participate in any bingo game, other than on category D machines. When 
considering applications of this type the Council will therefore take into 
account, among other things, the location of the games or machines, access 
to those areas, general supervision of the premises and the display of 
appropriate notices. 

 
13.6 A limited number of gaming machines may also be made available at bingo 

licensed premises.  Where category C or above machines are available in 
premises to which children are admitted, the licensing authority will seek to 
ensure that: 

 
• all such machines are located in an area of the premises separated from 

the remainder of the premises by a physical barrier which is effective to 
prevent access other than through a designated entrance 

 

• only adults are admitted to the area where these machines are located 
 

• access to the area where the machines are located is supervised 
 

• the area where the machines are located is 
[...]
h as being could printed in the race-card or made available in 
leaflet form from the track office. 

Page 36



 

 

16 Travelling Fairs 
 
16.1 It will fall to the licensing authority to decide whether, where category D 

machines and/or equal chance prize gaming without a permit is to be made 
available for use at travelling fairs, the statutory requirement that the facilities 
for gambling amount to no more than an ancillary amusement at the fair is 
met. 

 
16.2 The licensing authority will also consider whether the applicant falls within the 

statutory definition of a travelling fair. 

Page 37



 

 

 
17.  Review of Premises Licences 
 
17.1 Requests for a review of a premises licence can be made by interested 

parties or responsible authorities.   
 
17.2 However, it is for the licensing authority to decide whether the review is to be 

carried out.  This will be on the basis of whether the request for the review is  
 

• relevant to the matters listed below 
 

• frivolous 
 

• vexatious 
 

• will certainly not cause this authority to alter, revoke or suspend the 
licence or  

 

• whether it is substantially the same as previous representations or 
requests for review 

 

• in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the 
Gambling Commission 

 

• in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission  

 

• reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and 
 

• in accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy 
 
17.3 Licensing authority officers may be involved in the initial investigations of 

complaints leading to a review, or may try informal mediation or dispute 
resolution before a full review is conducted.  The licensing authority may 
review premises licences of its own volition.  This may be on the grounds that 
a premises licence holder has not provided facilities for gambling at the 
premises.  A referral to a Licensing sub-Committee of a set of premises for a 
review will be first approved by the Head of Environmental Services.  

 
17.4 The licensing authority can also initiate a review of a licence on the basis of 

any reason which it thinks is appropriate.   
 
17.5 This can extend to a review of a class of licences where it considers particular 

issues have arisen.  Reviews of a class of premises will be first agreed to by 
the Head of Environmental Services in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing (Licensing Act 2003) Committee. 

 
17.6 The purpose of a review is to determine whether the licensing authority 

should take any action in relation to the licence.  If action is justified the 
licensing authority may: 

 

• add, remove or amend a licence condition (other than a mandatory 
condition) 

• exclude or amend a default condition imposed by regulations 

Page 38



 

 

• suspend the premises licence for a period not exceeding three months 

• revoke the premises licence.                                                                                                       
 
17.7 In determining the appropriate course of action the licensing authority must 

have regard to the principles set out in section 153 of the Act as well as any 
relevant representations.   

 
17.8 The Gambling Commission will be a responsible authority in premises licence 

reviews.   
 
 

Page 39



 

 

PART C 
Permits, Temporary and Occasional Use Notices 

 
18.  Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits 
  
18.1 Where a premises does not hold a Premises Licence but wishes to provide 

category D machines only gaming machines, it may apply to the licensing 
authority for this permit.  It should be noted that under section 238 the 
applicant must show that the premises will be wholly or mainly used for 
making gaming machines available for use.  If they are also used for other 
purposes the application is likely to be refused.   

 
18.2 The Act states that a licensing authority may prepare a statement of princi
[...]
h application 
would need to be applied for, and dealt with as an adult entertainment centre 
premises licence. 

 
19.9 It should be noted that the licensing authority can decide to grant the 

application with a smaller number of machines and/or a different category of 
machines than that applied for.  Conditions (other than these) cannot be 
attached. 

 
19.10 It should also be noted that the holder of a permit to must comply with any 

Code of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission about the location and 
operation of the machine. 

 
Administrative matters 
 
19.11 Notifications and applications for fewer than five machines shall be dealt with 
by the licensing authority’s officers.  Applications for five or more machines will be 
referred to a licensing sub-committee of councillors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

 

20. Prize Gaming Permits 
 
20.1 The licensing authority may prepare a statement of principles which they 

propose to apply in exercising their functions which may, in particular, specify 
matters that the licensing authority propose to consider in determining the 
suitability of the applicant for a permit.  

 
20.2 Prize gaming may be provided in bingo premises as a consequence of their 

bingo operating licence.  Any type of prize gaming may be provided in adult 
gaming centres and licensed family entertainment centres.  Unlicensed family 
entertainment centres may offer equal chance prize gaming under a gaming 
machine permit.  Prize gaming without a permit may be provided by travelling 
fairs, providing that none of the gambling facilities at the fair amount to more 
than an ancillary amusement.  Children and young people may participate in 
equal chance gaming only.   

 
20.3 In making its decision on an application for this permit the licensing authority 

does not need to have regard to the licensing objectives but must have regard 
to any Gambling Commission guidance.   

 
20.4 Applicant should set out the  
 

• types of gami
[...]
ry  Infant School 
Oxhey Conservative Club 
Oxjam - Watford 
PAWS 
General Staffing Services Coventry Ltd 
Valiant Sports Ltd 
Soul Survivor 
South West Herts Youth And Community 
Boat Project 
St Helen's Catholic Church 
Sun Postal Youth Football Club 
The Confederaton Of Aerial Industries Ltd 
The Harlequin Shopping Centre 
The Remembering Julia Trust 

Vinci Park UK 
Watford Association Football Club 
Watford Ex-Service And Social Club 
Watford Grammar School For Girls 
Parents' Association 
Watford Hospital Radio 
Watford Palace Theatre 
Watford Retirement Social And Welfare 
Club 
West Herts Golf Club 
William Hill Organization Ltd 
Watford Chamber of Commerce Ltd 
Chief Trading Standards Officer 
Watford Council for Voluntary Service 
Sgt Marie White 
North Watford Bowls Club 
Cassiobury Tennis Club 
Fullerians Rugby Club 
Owls Bowls Club 
Watford Social Club And Institute Limited 
Oxhey Bowling Club 
Watford Bowls Club With Cassiobury 
Ladies 
The Watford Trade Unionist And Labour 
Club Ltd 
Watford Rugby Football Club 
Garston Bowls Club 
Watford Irish Centre 

�Holyrood Catholic  Social Club 
Watford Town And Country Club 
Glenn Sports And Social Club 
North Watford Conservative Club 
Watford Harriers (Athletics) Club 
The Herts Bowling Club 
Fullerians Rugby Club 
Watford Indoor Bowls Club 
Oxhey Conservative Club 
Old Fullerians' Cricket Club 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1- Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003) 
 

12 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors I Brandon, I Brown, J Connal, G Derbyshire, 

K Hastrick (For minute numbers 8 to 10), M Meerabux, M Mills, 
D Scudder, L Scudder, P Taylor and D Walford 
 

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

6   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crout and Dhindsa. 

 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Taylor replaced 
Councillor Hofman.  
 

7   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.   
 

8   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2012 were submitted and signed.  
 

9   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committees that had 
taken place since the last meeting of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 
2003).  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees were submitted and signed by the 
relevant chairs of those hearings.  
 

10   GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services which 
asked the Committee to consider and recommend the Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles to Council.  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report; he noted that the Committee had 
considered the draft at the last meeting. The draft had gone out for consultation 
but there had been no responses. The changes to the document had been as 



 
2 

the Committee had previously recommended and there had been minor changes 
to terminology from the Gambling Commission.  
 
In response to a question from the Vice Chair, the Licensing Manager explained 
that the number of gambling premises in the borough was relatively low 
compared with similar areas. He added that it was difficult to control the number 
of premises; this was something that could be addressed through planning 
policy. 

 
Councillor Derbyshire referred to paragraph 3.3 (c) about the change from 
proactive to reactive inspections. He asked what the triggers for inspection were. 
The Licensing Manager explained that it could be a number of individual 
complaints about a premises or unlicensed activity, or if there was a single 
serious complaint.  

 
Councillor I Brown asked about the small society lotteries and asked for further 
information. The Licensing Manager replied that they fulfilled particular criteria 
which were laid out in the Gambling Act. Small society lotteries had specific 
monetary limits, which, if exceeded, would require them to be registered with the 
Gambling Commission rather than the local authority. 

 
The Chair referred to paragraphs 9.10 and 14.5 of the Statement of Principles 
and asked who made the decisions in these instances. The Licensing Manager 
explained that in both cases they would be made by a Licensing Sub Committee.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Mills, the Licensing Manager explained 
that the small shops which had fruit machines were classified as adult gaming 
centres and licensed under the Gambling Act.  

 
The Committee agreed the resolutions. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
1. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council the 

adoption of the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 set out at the appendix. 

2. That the Licensing Committee recommends that Council resolves 
under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 that from 5 
December 2012 it will not issue any casino premises licences as it 
believes any casino would detract from its aspiration to create a 
safe, prosperous and family-friendly town centre. 

 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 7.40 pm 
 

 

 


